# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6756245

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SHAWN PATRICK STAPLETON	09/10/2011
PAUL LEMSON	09/10/2011
BIN LIN	09/10/2011
ALBERT S. LEE	07/31/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DALI SYSTEMS CO. LTD.
Street Address:	M&C CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 309GT, UGLAND HOUSE, SOUTH CHURCH STREET
City:	GEORGE TOWN, GRAND CAYMAN
State/Country:	CAYMAN ISLANDS

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17313658

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)715-1201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4087151211

Email: sjohnson@artegislaw.com, algdocketing@artegislaw.com

ARTEGIS LAW GROUP LLC **Correspondent Name:** 

710 LAKEWAY DRIVE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 185** 

Address Line 4: SUNNYVALE, CALIFORNIA 94085

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DALI0004USC7
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SARAH MIRZA
SIGNATURE:	/Sarah Mirza/
DATE SIGNED:	06/10/2021

# **Total Attachments: 7**

source=DALI0004USC7 Assignment1#page1.tif source=DALI0004USC7\_Assignment1#page2.tif

source=DALI0004USC7\_Assignment1#page3.tif
source=DALI0004USC7\_Assignment1#page4.tif
source=DALI0004USC7\_Assignment1#page5.tif
source=DALI0004USC7\_Assignment1#page6.tif
source=DALI0004USC7\_Assignment1#page7.tif

Please return signed/recorded to: Law Offices of James E. Eakin, APC P.O Box 1250 Menlo Park, CA 94025

desires to acquire an interest therein;

Atty. Dkt. DW-1024U

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

For Sole or Joint Inventors			
	WHEREAS, the undersigned inventor(s), namely:		
INSERT NAME(S) OF INVENTOR(S)	<ul><li>(1) Shawn Patrick Stapleton</li><li>(3) Bin Lin</li><li>(5)</li></ul>	<ul><li>(2) Paul Lemson</li><li>(4)</li><li>(6)</li></ul>	
	(hereinafter collectively ASSIGNOR)		
is/are about to file a Utility Patent Application in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; 08/16/2011			
☑ filed a Utility Patent Application in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on Application No. 13/211,247			
ENTITLED Daisy-Chained Ring of Remote Units For A Distributed Antenna System			
AND WHEREAS	Dali Systems Co. Ltd.	(hereinafter ASSIGNEE)	
duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of CAYMAN ISLANDS and having its principal office and place of business at M&C Corporate Services Limited, P.O. Box 309GT Ugland House South Church St.,			

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR, does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest, in the United States and all foreign countries, to each invention as described in the aforesaid application, and to the said application and to all subsequent applications based thereon including any and all continuations, divisions, reissues and substitutes of such subsequent applications, together with the right or priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue, all Patents for said invention to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this instrument.

George Town Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands

PAT114PD 3/01 SN:13/211,247 AND ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

<u>NOTE</u>: The undersigned hereby authorizes Law Offices of James E. Eakin, APC of the above address to insert hereon any further identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

INVENTOR(S)		
1) Signature		
Name: Shawn Patrick Stapleton		
Date Signed:		
State of )		
)S.S. County of)		
On, before me,personally appeared_ □personally know to me□proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/their authorized capacity(ies), entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	to be the persons(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
Signature of Notary Public		
INVENTOR(S)  2) Signature		
Name: Paul Lemson		
Date Signed: $T - \sqrt{0 - 2D}$		
State of WA )		
County of King )S.S.		
On 9 16 11, before me, Stephen Schaller personally appeared Paul Lemson  Dersonally know to me Aproved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persons(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Notary Public State of Washington STEPHEN WILLIAM SCHALLERT	
Signature of Notary Public	My Appointment Expires Dec 21, 2013	

PATENT REEL: 056504 FRAME: 0718

SN:13/211,247

AND ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

INVENTOR(S)

INVENTOR(S)

<u>NOTE</u>: The undersigned hereby authorizes Law Offices of James E. Eakin, APC of the above address to insert hereon any further identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

	1) Signature
	Name:Shawn Patrick STAPLETON
	Date Signed: 4/10/11
(	State of SC )S.S.  On, before me, Outro HAD personally appeared Shown Rock Staylor  Opersonally know to mederoved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persons(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature of Notary Public  Notary Public  Notary Public  120-3355 North Rd, Burnaby BC V3J 7T9  604-444-4566  2) Signature
	Name: Paul <b>LEMSON</b>
	Date Signed:
	State of ) S.S.  County of
	On, before me,personally appeared  □personally know to me □proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persons(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
	instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature of Notary Public

	3) Signature 22
	Name: Bin LIN
	Date Signed: 4/10/11
	State of ) Scountry of Brings 7 )S.S.
$\mathcal{L}$	Country of BMMS 7 )S.S.
	On, before me,
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature of Notary-Public
	JUSTIN HAN Notary Public 40-3355 North Rd, Burnaby BC v3J 7T9 604-444-4566

**RECORDED: 04/09/2019** 

### **ASSIGNMENT**

(Patent Application)

We [I], the undersigned, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a utility (provisional or non-provisional) or design patent application entitled

"DAISY-CHAINED RING OF REMOTE UNITS FOR A DISTRIBUTED ANTENNA SYSTEM,"

filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office on August 16, 2011

and assigned serial no. 13/211,247.

For other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we [I] acknowledge, we [I]:

- 1. Agree to assign, transfer, convey, and sell, hereby assign, transfer, convey, and sell and have assigned, transferred, conveyed, and sold to Dali Systems Co. Ltd., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Cayman Islands having a principal place of business at M&C Corporate Services Limited, P.O. Box 309GT Ugland House South Church St., George Town Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands ("Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest in and to:
  - (a) all intellectual property (including, without limitation, any innovation, information, invention, discovery, product, process, work or design) disclosed, embodied, shown, or claimed in the above-referenced patent application, implicitly or explicitly;
  - (b) the above-referenced patent application, the right to claim priority to the above-referenced patent application, all applications based in whole or in part upon the above-referenced patent application, including, without limitation, all applications that are a provisional, non-provisional, design, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, registration, utility model, industrial design, reissue, renewal, substitute, extension, reexamination, post-grant review, inter partes review, supplemental examination or non-U.S. patent application or application for other rights based in whole or in part on the above-referenced patent application;
  - (c) all patents (including, without limitation, all U.S. and non-U.S. patents, registrations, utility models, industrial designs, design patents, counterparts, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, renewals, substitutes, extensions, reexaminations, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews and supplemental examinations) that are granted or issued upon, or that claim priority to, any and all applications described in (b) of

ASSIGNMENT U.S. Serial No. 13/211,247 Attorney Docket No. 91172-821479-102400US Page 2 of 3

this paragraph or that disclose or claim intellectual property described in (a) of this paragraph, in whole or in part; and

- (d) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any rights under the applications or patents described in (a), (b) or (c) of this paragraph (including provisional rights to reasonable royalties pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §154(d)) and the right to sue for and collect such damages and royalties for Assignee's own use.
- 2. Authorize and request the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any other U.S. or non-U.S. agency to issue to the Assignee any and all patent(s), or other rights or documents, resulting from the intellectual property, patent application(s) and patents described in paragraph 1 of this Assignment.
- 3. Agree to sign all papers and documents, including without limitation, applications, declarations, oaths and petitions, and, at the Assignee's expense, perform any other acts that are necessary in connection with prosecution of patent application(s) or intellectual property described in paragraph 1 of this Assignment and the enforcement of patent(s) or other rights resulting from such patent application(s) or intellectual property.
- 4. Agree that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon us [me], as well as our [my] heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.
- 5. Promise and affirm that we [I] have not entered, and will not enter, into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this Assignment.
- 6. Authorize Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton to insert above the application number and filing date of the above-described patent application when known.

C	. ,, ,		
Signature:		Date:	
Signature.		Date.	

Shawn Patrick Stapleton

Signed on the dates indicated beside our [my] signatures [signature].

ASSIGNMENT U.S. Serial No. 13/211,247 Attorney Docket No. 91172-821479-102400US Page 3 of 3

Albert S. Lee

Signature:		Date:	
	Paul Lemson		
Signature:		Date:	
	Bin Lin		
		Date: 7/31/2015	
Signature:	Man XI. all	Date: 7/31/2015	

PATENT REEL: 056504 FRAME: 0723

**RECORDED: 06/10/2021**